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ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION

The California Public Utilities Commission [Commission] is the agency responsible for regulation of intrastate transportation of used household goods, personal effects and furniture pursuant to the California Constitution, (Article XII), the Household Goods Carriers Act (Public Utilities Code Sections 5101, et seq.), the Commission's Maximum Rate Tariff 4 [MAX 4], and Commission General Orders [G.O.'s] 100‑M, 136‑C, 139‑A, 142, and others.  These statutes and regulations require, among other things, that household goods carriers: operate only in a responsible manner in the public interest; procure, continue in effect, and maintain on file adequate proof of public liability/property damage, cargo, and workers' compensation insurance; and observe rules and regulations governing the acknowledgement and handling of claims for loss and damage, issuing of estimates, execution and issuance of documents, training and supervision of employees, maintenance of equipment and facilities, and rules pertaining to rates and charges.  The California Public Utilities Commission is the primary agency responsible for enforcement of these and other statutes and regulations governing household goods carriers. 

Consumer Services Division Special Agents (Staff) advise us, through a declaration supporting the issuance of this investigatory proceeding, that it has begun an investigation into the business practices of Igor Unikov and Isay Radomyselsky dba Ace of Bace Moving Co., [ACE], T‑188,990, which operates a moving service in Sherman Oaks.  Staff's investigation of ACE found many alleged violations of the Household Goods Carriers Act, and Commission rules and regulations.  In addition, Staff found complaints from ACE’s customers of poor service, overcharges, and a failure to respond to their claims for loss or damages.

LICENSE HISTORY

On October 27, 1997, ACE applied to the Commission for authority to operate within California as household goods moving carrier.  ACE’s current business address is 4567 Willis Avenue #103, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403, and that Igor Unikov was the “Qualifying Employee,” the person of record who has the knowledge and ability to  engage in business as a household goods carrier. The application certified, “I (we) have not been convicted of committing any felony or crime involving moral turpitude.”  On March 22, 1998. a household goods carrier permit,T‑188,990, was issued to ACE.

THE INVESTIGATION

The Staff says that it opened its investigation into ACE primarily in response to customer complaints and allegations received by the Consumer Services Division.  The complaints alleged: late pickup or failure to appear at times promised; loss or damage; overcharges from charges quoted over the telephone; a failure to respond to their complaints on the part of ACE; unprofessional, poor or slow service by ACE employees.  Staff discovered insurance and operating authority lapses by the carrier.  The carrier failed to maintain evidence of adequate insurance coverage on file with the Commission.  Some customers have filed claims against ACE in Small Claims Court.   Following is a summary of staff’s allegations.

Inspection of Documents

Staff’s review of thirty three shipments disclosed a large number of improperly documented moves in violation of MAX 4 Rules.  Deficiencies found include: (1) no Not To Exceed Price; (2) failure to record total hours charged; (3) documentation of move dates; (4) time computations related to changing hourly rates, (5) failure to issue an Agreement For Moving Service for each move performed; (6) failure to provide shipper information booklets to customers; and (7) failure to obtain customer signature on shipping documents and for them to show other required information. (Staff declaration, Attachment G)  All 33 shipping documents reviewed failed to contain the Not To Exceed Price.  The Not To Exceed Price is an important consumer protection rule pertaining to maximum charges which may be assessed under MAX 4.  Staff’s investigation reveals that there were disputes from customers as to total charges assessed on several of these moves.  

Complaints Submitted to the Commission  

The records of the Consumer Services Division disclosed eight complaints against ACE received by the Commission.  These complaints included allegations of loss and damage to goods and overcharges.  Customers complained of missing items; verbal estimates and “bait and switch” or "holding goods hostage" tactics for securing from shippers additional payments; overcharges; the failure of ACE to respond to their claims despite repeated inquiries; the dispatch of inexperienced crews and inadequate equipment; a failure to provide properly completed agreement for services forms, or to state accurate not to exceed prices as required by MAX 4 rules.  These and other allegations are detailed further in staff’s declaration in support of issuance of this investigatory proceeding. 

Fitness, Section 5135 PUC

Staff says it interviewed Michael B. Kadish, former General Counsel for Starving Students, Inc.  Mr. Kadish sent the Commission a letter which advised ACE had falsified an insurance certificate used for one of its local moves.  ACE had provided a copy of this document to its customer.  Starving Students, Inc. obtained and provided a copy of this document to CSD in which it states the name “Starving Students” was removed and the name “Ace of Bace” substituted on the certificate.  The certificate is one Starving Students provides to its customers when so requested.  Section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code (PUC) provides, in part, that the commission may refuse to issue a permit if it is shown that an applicant or partner has committed any act constituting dishonesty or fraud.  If ACE’s alleged document falsification is found to be true after the hearing, such a finding could potentially sustain a finding that the respondents lack the honesty to hold operating authority. 

DISCUSSION

After the issuance of operating authority, the Commission exercises continuing oversight of the carrier's fitness.  Public Utilities Code Section 5285 authorizes the Commission, upon complaint or on the Commission's own initiative, after notice and opportunity to be heard, to suspend, change, or revoke a permit for failure of the carrier to comply with any of the provisions of the "Household Goods Carriers Act" or with any order, rule, or regulation of the Commission or with any term, condition, or limitation of the permit.  Section 5139 gives the Commission power to establish rules for the performance of any service of the character furnished or supplied by household goods carriers.

MAX 4 (Item 128) requires the carrier to properly and timely execute prescribed documents containing specified information so that each is signed by carrier and shipper prior to commencement of any service.  These documents, referred to collectively herein as "contracts", are to contain such information as the scope of service to be provided, the rates and/or charges for those services, information regarding insurance and valuation, number and names of drivers and helpers, equipment to be provided, and rights and obligations of carrier and shipper.  Under MAX 4, this "Agreement For Service" is to be provided to the shipper, where possible, no less than three days prior to the date of the move.  The Agreement For Service is also to contain a "Not To Exceed Price".  All of these provisions are intended to be a further guarantee that the shipper has an opportunity to be fully informed before relinquishing to the carrier their most personal and valuable possessions.  Staff's report alleges that there is no evidence of properly or timely executed contracts among many of the ACE shipment documents examined.

MAX 4 (Item 108) contains rules governing the issuance of estimates.  

Paramount among these requirements are that all estimates shall be in writing upon prescribed forms, and shall be based upon visual inspection of the goods to be moved.  The  Tariff provides for a maximum allowable charge for estimated shipments.  Staff alleges there are valid consumer complaints regarding the issuance of a verbal estimate without visual inspection. It is alleged ACE then demanded charges in excess of amounts previously quoted to customers prior to release of their belongings.

MAX 4 (Item 132) requires carriers to properly execute and provide to the shipper a Freight Bill upon prescribed forms, and containing specified information about the shipment, services provided and their rates and charges, units of measurement, helpers and packers, signatures of carrier, and the "Not To Exceed Price".  Also required, under this Item and Item 36 of the MAX 4 Tariff, is a legible record of all starting and ending times for each phase of service: packing, loading, driving, and unloading, and a record of deductions in time, if any.  Staff's report alleges finding numerous Freight Bills and other shipping documents which failed to meet these requirements. 

Commission General Order 142(2)(a) requires that household goods carriers have competent, trained, and supervised crews on all household goods moves, and at the very least the mover's crew chief should be trained and experienced and provide adequate supervision of the other crew members.  G.O. 142 was promulgated by the Commission to protect shippers from excessive charges resulting from inexperienced, inefficient crews, and from excessive loss and damages which such crews could cause, and further to protect the crew itself from on‑the‑job injuries.  

MAX 4 (Item 92) also prescribes rules governing the handling of claims for loss or damage.  Claims must be filed in writing and must meet the minimum filing requirements contained in Item 92, paragraph 2.  Upon receipt of such a claim, carriers are required to acknowledge receipt to the claimant, in writing, within thirty [30] days.  Carriers are further required, where possible, to pay, decline to pay, or make a firm compromise settlement offer in writing within 60 days, or to advise the claimant, in writing, the status of the claim and reasons for the delay.  Staff alleges the existence of a pattern that ACE has failed to respond to customer claims despite repeated inquiries.

Staff also alleges that the respondents violated section 5225 by failing to timely respond to staff requests for documents on shipments, such as freight bills, service agreements, estimates, etc.  

We place tremendous trust in household goods carriers in granting them operating authority, a trust equaled by that of our citizens who tender their most personal and treasured belongings to movers. The alleged pattern of violations is serious.  After the issuance of a permit, the Commission exercises continuing oversight of the fitness of household goods carriers to hold operating permits.  One of the fundamental elements of such fitness is the safekeeping of property entrusted to the carrier’s possession.

Respondent should recognize that CSD’s allegations, which occurred during the period 1998 to date and described herein and documented in the declaration, are very serious and, if substantiated through hearing, constitute grounds for revocation of the respondents’ operating authority and/or other appropriate sanctions and remedies.

IT IS ORDERED that:  

1. An investigation on the Commission’s own motion is instituted into the operations and practices of the respondents, Igor Unikov and Isay Radomyselsky, a partnership doing business as Ace of Bace Moving Co.

2. A public hearing on this matter shall be held before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at a time and date to be set at the prehearing conference.  At the hearing, the respondent may contest the staff’s allegations that ACE has:

a) Violated section 5139 of the public Utilities Code, and 
Item 92 of MAX 4, by failing to acknowledge and process loss and damage claims in a timely manner; 
(Counts 7; Staff Declaration Pages 14-16, 18-20, 22-25, 32, 43, Attachments K, L, M, N, O, U, Y) 

1) Dates: April 14 – August 13, 1999 (Attachment K

Parties: Scott Feder and ACE

2) Dates: July 30, 1999 – April 27, 2000 (Attachment L)

Parties: Stacy Scott and ACE

3) Dates: July 25, 1999 – May 8, 2000 (Attachment M)

Parties: Michael S. Ray, D.V.M. and ACE

4) Dates: August 24, 1999 – April 21, 2000 (Attachment N)

Parties: Nancy Miramontes and ACE

5) Dates: January 27, 2000 – May 3, 2000 (Attachment O)

Parties: Maria Montanez and ACE

6) Dates: February 1, 2000 – April 19, 2000 (Attachment U)

Parties: L. Kahn (Pecone) and ACE

7) Dates: November 23, 1999 (Attachment Y)

Parties: Brandilyn Amie and ACE 

b) Violated section section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 88 of MAX 4 by failing to furnish to each prospective shipper prior to shipping a copy of the information specified in Item 470 of MAX 4; (Counts 7; Staff Declaration Pages 13, 15, 17, 23, 26, 31, 34, 35, Attachments K, L, O, Q, U, X, Z)

1) Date: April 14, 1998 (Attachment K)

Parties: Scott Feder and ACE

2) Date: July 30, 1999 (Attachment L)

Parties: Stacy Scott and ACE

3) Date: January 27, 2000 (Attachment O)

Parties: Maria Montanez and ACE

4) Date: December 19, 1999 (Attachment Q)

Parties: Ester Schirer, Marc Hernandez and ACE

5) Date: February 1, 2000 (Attachment U)

Parties: L. Kahn, R. Pecone and ACE

6) Date: September 4, 1999 (Attachment X)

Parties: Carmen Sanchez-Okoli and ACE

7) Date: August 1, 1999 (Attachment Z)

Parties: Lori J. Nemhauser, Connie Jacobsen and ACE

c) Violated section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 128 of MAX 4 by failing to provide an Agreement For Moving Service to each shipper before the move begins; (Counts 13; Staff Declaration Pages 13, 17, 23, 26, Attachment H)  

d) Violated section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Items 128 and 132 of MAX 4 by failing to show required information, including a Not To Exceed Price, on shipping documents; (Counts 33; Staff declaration Pages 11-12, Attachment G)

e) Violated section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 132 of MAX 4 by failing to issue a Shipping Order and Freight Bill to each shipper; (Count 1; Staff declaration Page 24, Attachment O)

f) Violated section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 92 of MAX 4 by failing to maintain a claims register; (Count 1; Staff Declaration Page 36)

g) Violated section 5225 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to provide access to its records upon request by authorized representatives of the commission; (Count 1; Staff Declaration Pages 9-10, 36, Attachments D, E, F)

h) Violated sections 5139, 5311 of the Public Utilities Code, and General Order 142 by permitting the use of inadequately trained or supervised crews; (Counts 8; Staff Declaration Pages 13, 15, 17-29, Attachments K, L, M, N, O, Q, R, S)

1) Date: April 14, 1998 (Attachment K)

Parties: Scott Feder and ACE

2) Date: July 25, 1999 (Attachment M)

Parties: Michael S. Ray and ACE

3) Date: August 24, 1999 (Attachment N)

Parties: Nancy Miramontes and ACE

4) Date: January 27, 2000 (Attachment O)

Parties: Maria Montanez and ACE

5) Date: December 19, 1999 (Attachment Q)

Parties: Ester Schrier, Marc Hernandez and ACE

6) Date: May 11, 1999 (Attachment R)

Parties: Farrah Johnson and ACE

7) Date: November 27, 1999 (Attachment S)

Parties: Karina Duffy and ACE

i) Violated section 5245 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 108 of MAX 4 by giving estimates not in writing or not based upon visual inspection of the goods to be moved; (Counts 4; Staff Declaration Pages 13-14, 20-21, 23-27 Attachments N, O, P, R)

1) Date: August 24, 1999 (Attachment N)

Parties: Nancy Miramontes and ACE


2) Date: January 27, 2000 (Attachment O)

Parties: Maria Montanez and ACE

3) Date: October 16, 1999 (Attachment P)

Parties: Tina Dizon and ACE

4) Date: May 11, 1999 (Attachment R)

Parties: Farrah Johnson and ACE

j) Violated section 5245 of the Public Utilities Code, And Item 108 of MAX 4 by “holding goods Hostage” and demanding charges greater than amounts quoted to customers in telephone verbal estimates;  (Counts 3; Staff Declaration Pages 13-14, 25-26, 28, 35, Attachments P, R, Z)

1) Date: October 16, 1999 (Attachment P)

Parties: Tina Dizon and ACE

2) Date: May 11, 1999 (Attachment R)

Parties: Farrah Johnson and ACE

3) Date: July 29 – August 1, 1999 (Attachment Z)

Parties: Lori J. Nemhauser, Connie Jacobsen and ACE

k) Violated section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code by committing an act constituting dishonesty or fraud, to wit: falsifying an insurance certificate document; (Count 1; Staff Declaration Page 30, Attachment T)

l) Violated section 5132 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to display a CAL T identification number on its vehicle in accordance with Commission regulations; (Count 1; Staff Declaration Page 31, Attachment U)

The respondents are placed on notice that they may be fined for the above listed violations to the extent provided in the Household Goods Carriers Act, sections 5101 et seq. of the Public Utilities Code, (up to $20,000 per violation) and/or that their permit may be suspended or revoked.

2.
During the pendency of this investigation, it is ordered that respondents Igor Unikov and Isay Radomyselsky dba Ace of Bace Moving Co., shall cease and desist from any violations of the Household Goods Carriers Act, including Maximum Rate Tariff 4 and General Order 142.

3.
The Consumer Services Division staff, if it elects to do so, may present additional evidence beyond that described in the declaration issued with this order (which comprises the staff’s direct prepared testimony) either by testimony or through documentation, bearing on the operations of the respondent and their treatment of shippers.  The additional evidence may be to show whether improper carrier conduct continued after the issuance of the order, which could have significant bearing on the type and level of sanctions which could be appropriate.  The respondents shall advise CSD how many, if any, shipper witnesses or other witnesses that they wish to cross examine at any evidentiary hearing, so arrangements can be made and any hearing scheduled in a location to minimize inconvenience to shipper witnesses.

4.
Scoping Information: This paragraph suffices for the “preliminary scoping memo” required by Rule 6(c).  This enforcement proceeding is adjudicatory, and, absent settlement between staff and the respondent, will be set for evidentiary hearing.  A hearing may also be held on any settlement for the purpose of enabling parties to justify that it is in the public interest or to answer questions from the ALJ about settlement terms. A prehearing conference will be scheduled and held within 40 days and hearings will be held as soon as practicable thereafter.  Objections to the OII may be filed but must be confined to jurisdictional issues which could nullify any eventual Commission order on the merits of the issues about violations of statutes, rules, regulations or orders.

The Executive Director shall cause a copy of this order and the staff declaration to be personally served upon the respondents, Igor Unikov and Isay Radomyselsky dba Ace of Bace Moving Co., 4567 Willis Avenue #103, Sherman Oaks, CA  91403.

This order is effective today.

Dated September 7, 2000, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

                    President

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

Commissioners
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